Decision No. 68797

EP

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) UNION ICE & STORAGE COMPANY, a) corporation, for authorization to) cease operations in 32,000 square) feet of warehouse space in the Los) Angeles Harbor District of the City) of Los Angeles, California.)

Application No. 47196 (Filed December 17, 1964)

$\underline{O P I N I O N}$

Union Ice & Storage Company requests authority to discontinue operations in 32,000 square feet of warehouse space in the Los Angeles Harbor District of the City of Los Angeles. Applicant further requests that a certificate authorizing operation in 16,000 square feet of public utility storage floor space be granted in lieu thereof.

Applicant operates public storage warehouses, for the storage of any and all commodities requiring refrigerated warehousing, at two separate locations in the Los Angeles Harbor District of the City of Los Angeles. For many years applicant has operated a public warehouse in 16,000 square feet of space at one location. By Decision No. 67150, dated April 28, 1964, in Application No. 46204, applicant's authorized warehouse space in the said district was increased from 16,000 square feet to 43,000 square feet to enable applicant to extend its operations in a new shipside warehouse with 32,000 square feet of warehouse space. Following construction of the warehouse the property, which is owned by the City of Los Angeles, was leased to applicant. According to the application the City now desires to operate the property itself as a public warehouse, and applicant will continue its operations in the 16,000 square feet of warehouse space at its other location in the Harbor District.

-1-

After consideration the Commission finds that the granting of the application would not be adverse to the public interest and that public convenience and necessity require the granting of a new certificate. A public hearing is not necessary.

<u>O R D E R</u>

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Union Ice & Storage Company is hereby authorized to discontinue public utility warehouse operations in 32,000 square feet of floor space in the Los Angeles Harbor District of the City of Los Angeles upon the effective date of tariff amendments which it may cause to be filed with the Commission reflecting such discontinuance, said amendments to be made effective not earlier than the tenth day after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

2. Concurrently with the effective date of tariff filings required by ordering paragraph 1 hereof, the operative authority granted by Decision No. 67150 dated April 28, 1964, in Application No. 46204 is hereby revoked and, in place and stead thereof, a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Union Ice & Storage Company, a corporation, as a public utility warehouseman, as defined in Section 239(b) of the Public Utilities Code, for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof. San Francisco California, this 30th Dated at day of March . 1965. resident

Commissioners

Appendix A

UNION ICE & STORAGE COMPANY (a corporation)

Union Ice & Storage Company, a corporation, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate public utility cold storage floor space for the storage of any and all commodities requiring refrigerated warehousing as follows:

Location

هر الدهارية المراجع

CF/cp*

Number of Square Feet of Floor Space

Los Angeles Harbor District of the City of Los Angeles

16,000

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. <u>68797</u>, Application No. 47196.